NAV per Unit (S$) 1.14 1.15(3)

Notes:

(1) Number of Units issued and issuable as at 31 March 2021 as stated in the 1H FY2021 Unaudited Financial Statements.
(2) Based on the issued and issuable Units as at 31 March 2021 in note (1) above and including (a) new Units issued

under the Equity Fund Raising, and (b) new Units issuable as payment of Acquisition Fee for the Proposed Acquisition.
(3) The pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the NAV per Unit as at 30 September 2020, as if the

Proposed Acquisition had been completed on 30 September 2020, would have been S$1.12 immediately after
completion of the Proposed Acquisition compared to the actual NAV per Unit as at 30 September 2020 of S$1.10.

19  “Net Property Income” means gross rental income less property operating expenses.

10

5.1.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of FLCT as at 31 March 2021,

as if FLCT had completed the Proposed Acquisition on 31 March 2021.

 1H FY2021 Unaudited Financial
Statements

Immediately after completion of the
Proposed Acquisition

Total assets (S$ m)  6,727.7   7,311.7

Total debt (S$ m) 2,318.9 2,590.1

Total Unitholders’
funds (excluding

non-controlling
interests) (S$ m)

3,903.3 4,203.0

Total capitalisation

(S$ m)
6,222.2 6,793.1

Gearing ratio(1) (%) 35.5 36.2

Note:

(1)  Calculated based on total debt divided by total assets. The impact of FRS 116 Leases (adopted with effect from 1

October 2019) has been excluded for the purpose of computing the gearing ratio.

6. Listing Manual Requirements

6.1 Major Transaction

Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual governs the acquisition or disposal of assets, including options

to acquire or dispose of assets, by FLCT. Such transactions are classified into the following

categories:

(a) non-discloseable transactions;

(b) discloseable transactions;

(c) major transactions; and

(d) very substantial acquisitions or reverse take-overs.